
 

 
Voting Key 

A = Aye (yes) 
N = Nay (no) 
O = Abstain (chose not to vote) 
 \ = Not in Attendance to Vote 

 
 

 

SCOTT COUNTY EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT COMMISSION 
Mayor Bob Gallagher, Chair  

Brian Payne Director and EMA Coordinator 
1100 East 46th Street, Davenport, Iowa 52807 

Phone  563-484-3056 brian.payne@scottcountyema.gov 

 
Tentative Meeting Agenda 
October 23, 2025, at 6:00 p.m. 

SCEMA Commission – In-person or Virtual Meeting  
**Commissioners link will be sent via email** 
Emergency Operations Center Conference Room 

1100 E. 46th Street, Davenport, IA 52807 

 
1) Changes to and/or approval of Meeting Agenda – today’s meeting. 

Motion____________Second____________Ayes____Nays____ 

 

2) Approval of Minutes from August 28, 2025, Commission meeting (see attached) 

Motion____________Second____________Ayes____Nays____ 

 

3) Status Update on Strategic Plan Activities and Operational Updates: 

a. Recognition Program (nominations opening soon – looking for 2 EMA commissioners to be on 

the voting panel) 

b. Citizens Academy Update 

4) Items Required by Iowa Code or Contracts: 

a. Iowa Disaster Case Advocacy & Individual Assistance Update – July 11th Flash Flooding 

b. Update Bills: Countywide Fire 

c. Contract Discussion for Nuclear Power Plant, Facility Rental, & Contract Services 

d. Capital Improvement Plan 

e. Budget Overview – Fiscal Year 2027 Planning 

f. IGOV DOGE Report 

5) Grant Updates 

a. Discussion of the Port Security Grant 

b. Citizens Academy 

c. Regional Development Authority (RDA) 

d. HSGP (Current & Upcoming) 

6) Other 

a. Drone Operation 
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Voting Key 
A = Aye (yes) 
N = Nay (no) 
O = Abstain (chose not to vote) 
 \ = Not in Attendance to Vote 

 

7) Approval to Accept the Port Security Grant  

Motion____________Second____________Ayes____Nays____ 

 

8) Approval of SCEMA’s Five-Year Capital Improvement Plan. 

Motion____________Second____________Ayes____Nays____ 

 

9) Approval of SCEMA’s Drone Relocation to SCSO. 

Motion____________Second____________Ayes____Nays____ 

 
 

10) Next Scheduled Meeting: December 4th, 2025, for a regularly scheduled meeting. 

 
 

11) Motion to Adjourn     Time_______ 

Motion____________Second____________Ayes____Nays____ 

 

Meeting Dates, Times, and Special Agenda Items for 2025  

• 12/04/25 at 06:00 pm 

o Budget presentation; set public hearing to adopt budget; present this year’s 

accomplishments; present next year’s goals; set next year’s meeting dates 



 

 
SCOTT COUNTY EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY 

Brian Payne, Director 
Bob Gallagher, Commission Chair 

1100 East 46th Street, Davenport, Iowa  52807 
(563)484-3050    Brian.payne@scottcountyiowa.gov 

 
 

 
 
Scott County Emergency Management Agency Commission  
August 28, 2025, Meeting Minutes for Approval 
 
The Scott County Emergency Management Commission met for a meeting on Thursday, 
August 28, 2025, at 6:00 p.m. The meeting was conducted virtually and in person at the Scott 
Emergency Communication Center in the Emergency Operations Center conference room. 
 
Commission Members Present: 
Michael Limberg, Mayor of Long Grove; Mike Matson, Mayor of Davenport; Vince Jurgena, 
Council Member of Riverdale; Sally Rodriquez, Mayor of Buffalo; Dan Collins, Council 
Member of Eldridge; Ken Schoenthaler, Mayor of Donahue; Bill Gillespie, Mayor of 
McCausland; Bob Gallagher, Mayor of Bettendorf; John Kostichek, Mayor of Walcott; 
Anthony Heddlesten, Mayor of Riverdale, and Tim Lane, Scott County Sheriff.   
 
Others Present: 
Brian Payne, Molly McKee, and Jodi Freet are all with Scott County EMA. 
 
Mayor Gallagher called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m. 
 
Approval of Meeting Agenda and Minutes 
Mayor Kostichek made a motion to approve the agenda for the May meeting. Sheriff Lane 
seconded the motion. All ayes. Motion carried. 
 
Mayor Matson made a motion to approve the minutes from the May 22, 2025, meeting of the 
Scott County Emergency Management Commission. Mayor Schoenthaler seconded the 
motion. All ayes. Motion carried. 
 
Status Update on Strategic Plan Activities and Operational Updates 
Freet began the meeting by discussing the Be Ready QC Fair on August 17th and discussing 
the plan and goal for the Citizens Academy. Payne discussed upcoming additions to the EMA 
program, which include a preparedness “toolbox” for community partners, training and 
exercises, the planning cycle for the year, and the Hazardous Vulnerability Assessment 
(THIRA) Transition. Payne also discussed Nuclear Power Plant Planning and a reception 
center with TBK Bank.  
 
 
 
 



Items Required by Iowa Code or Contracts 
Payne discussed the 20-year plan for the Capital Budget and updated the Commission on 
the latest bills, including the Countywide Fire Study, the Presidential Executive Order, and 
the FEMA Review. 
 
Other 
Payne also discussed upgrading the office furniture to separate work stations. Freet 
discussed the July 11th flash flooding event and informed the Commission of the changes 
with the State’s Individual Assistance Program. 
 
Discussion Items for Consideration and Request for Approval: 
Mayor Gillespie made a motion to approve the QCRIMAT Agreement. Sheriff Lane seconded 
the motion. All ayes. Motion Carried.  
 
Mayor Kostichek moved to approve the 2025 Planning Updates. Mayor Matson seconded the 
motion. All ayes. Motion Carried.  
 
Mayor Kostichek made a motion to approve EMA’s Planning Specialist. Mayor Gillespie 
seconded the motion. All ayes. Motion carried. 
 
Mayor Gillespie made a motion to approve the Port Security Grant Application and match the 
dollars. Mayor Heddlesten seconded the motion. All ayes. Motion carried. 
 
Sheriff Lane made a motion to approve the Hazard Mitigation Grant Resolution. Mayor 
Shoenthaler seconded the motion. All ayes. The motion carried. 
 
Sheriff Lane made a motion to approve the Letter of Intent for the Duane Arnold Nuclear 
Power Plant. Mayor Gillespie seconded the motion. All ayes. Motion carried. 
 
Sheriff Lane made a motion to approve the ISAC Voting Resolution. Mayor Matson seconded 
the motion. All ayes. Motion carried. 
 
The next regularly scheduled meeting is October 23rd, 2025, at 6:00 pm. 
 
Mayor Gillespie made a motion to adjourn at 7:42 PM. Sheriff Lane seconded the motion. All 
ayes. Motion carried. 
 
 
 



Scott County Emergency Management Agency
5 year Capital Plan
20 year Capital Projection

FISCAL YEAR >>>> 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031

Description
Actual Proposed Proposed Proposed Proposed Proposed Proposed

Fleet/Vehicles (63072)
Fleet - SUV (1/2 w/ SECC) (Proj. every 10 FY) -                   -                   -                   -                 -                 -                 -                 
Fleet - SUV (Proj. every 10 FY) -                   -                   -                   50,000           -                 -                 -                 
Fleet - Pick-up Replacement (Proj. every 10 FY) -                   -                   -                   -                 -                 -                 -                 
Fork Truck (Every 20 FY) -                   -                   -                   -                 -                 -                 -                 
Fleet - Comnd Vhcle and/or MCI RV (Every 20 FY?) -                   650,000            -                 -                 -                 -                 
Box Trailer (Replacement (Every 10 FY)) -                   20,000             -                   -                 -                 -                 -                 

Building & Grounds Total -                  20,000            650,000          50,000          -                -                -                

Building & Equipment
Sandbagging Equipment/Machine -                   -                   -                   -                 -                 -                 -                 
EOC/JIC/BO Rms Replace Chairs (20 Years) -                   -                   -                   -                 -                 61,000           

EOC/JIC/BO Rms Replace Tables/other (25 Years) -                   -                   -                   -                 -                 -                 -                 
General Replacement, Office Furniture, & Maint. 79.99 1,000               10,000             45,000           2,500             2,500             2,500             

Building & Grounds Total 80                    1,000              10,000            45,000          2,500            63,500          2,500            

Technology Projects
Copier Replacement (Every 7 FY) -                   -                   -                   -                 8,500             -                 -                 
Audio, Visual, Sound (Proj. Every 10 FY) -                   -                   20,000             -                 -                 -                 -                 
EOC IT Equipment (Every 5, 7, and 10 FY) -                   4,250               -                   -                 -                 -                 100,000          
Drone Project 2,849.56 -                   -                   -                 -                 -                 -                 
Plotter Replacement (Every 7 FY) -                   -                   -                   -                 -                 -                 6,500             
Radio Purchases (Every 10 FY) -                   -                   -                   -                 -                 -                 -                 
Ham Radio Project (Every ? FY) -                   -                   -                   -                 -                 -                 -                 
Desk Phones (Every 15 years (?)) -                   10,000             -                   -                 -                 -                 -                 
PC Replacements (Every 5 FY) -                   -                   -                   -                 -                 -                 -                 
Laptop Replacements (Every 5 FY) -                      -                   -                   -                 15,000           -                 
Monitor Replacements (Every 10 FY) -                   3,250               -                   -                 -                 -                 -                 
Deployment Verkada Cameras (Every 10yrs) -                   82,500             

Technology Sub-Total 2,850              100,000          20,000            -                23,500          -                106,500        

2,929.55 121,000          680,000          95,000          26,000          63,500          109,000        

(80,307)           (650,000)        (50,000)        

2,929.55 40,693        30,000        95,000      26,000      63,500      59,000      

124,150.66   20,000.00     30,000.00     35,000.00   40,000.00   42,500.00   45,000.00   

329,552.86 308,859.86 308,859.86 248,859.86 262,859.86 241,859.86 227,859.86

105,900.00 127,575.00 131,402.25 135,344.32 139,404.65 143,586.79 147,894.39
 Reserve Baseline Amount

Minimum amount to have on-hand 
(Projected 3% increase from previous FY) 

Reserve Baseline 20%

Net - After Other Funding Source

Projected Fund Balance

FY Budget Reserve Increase (projected)

Grant or Other Funding Source 

Total Capital Budget Requested 

EMA Proposed Capital FY27 Capital Expenses 10/11/2025



Scott County Emergency Management Agency
5 year Capital Plan
20 year Capital Projection

FISCAL YEAR >>>> 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 2036 2037 2038

Description
Actual Proposed Proposed Proposed Proposed Proposed Proposed Proposed Proposed Proposed Proposed Proposed Proposed Proposed

Fleet/Vehicles (63072)
Fleet - SUV (1/2 w/ SECC) (Proj. every 10 FY) -                   -                   -                   -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 
Fleet - SUV (Proj. every 10 FY) -                   -                   -                   50,000            -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 50,000            
Fleet - Pick-up Replacement (Proj. every 10 FY) -                   -                   -                   -                 -                 -                 -                 60,000            -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 
Fork Truck (Every 20 FY) -                   -                   -                   -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 
Fleet - Comnd Vhcle and/or MCI RV (Every 20 FY?) -                   650,000            -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 
Box Trailer (Replacement (Every 10 FY)) -                   20,000              -                   -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 25,000            -                 -                 

Building & Grounds Total -                   20,000             650,000           50,000           -                 -                 -                 60,000           -                 -                 -                 25,000           -                 50,000           

Building & Equipment
Sandbagging Equipment/Machine -                   -                   -                   -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 
EOC/JIC/BO Rms Replace Chairs (20 Years) -                   -                   -                   -                 -                 61,000            -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 

EOC/JIC/BO Rms Replace Tables/other (25 Years) -                   -                   -                   -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 126,000          -                 -                 
General Replacement, Office Furniture, & Maint. 79.99 1,000                10,000              45,000            2,500              2,500              2,500              2,500              2,500              2,500              2,500              2,500              2,500              2,500              

Building & Grounds Total 80                    1,000               10,000             45,000           2,500             63,500           2,500             2,500             2,500             2,500             2,500             128,500         2,500             2,500             

Technology Projects
Copier Replacement (Every 7 FY) -                   -                   -                   -                 8,500              -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 9,500              -                 -                 
Audio, Visual, Sound (Proj. Every 10 FY) -                   -                   20,000              -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 100,000          -                 -                 -                 
EOC IT Equipment (Every 5, 7, and 10 FY) -                   4,250                -                   -                 -                 -                 100,000          -                 5,000              50,000            -                 -                 -                 150,000          
Drone Project 2,849.56 -                   -                   -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 
Plotter Replacement (Every 7 FY) -                   -                   -                   -                 -                 -                 6,500              -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 8,000              
Radio Purchases (Every 10 FY) -                   -                   -                   -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 
Ham Radio Project (Every ? FY) -                   -                   -                   -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 
Desk Phones (Every 15 years (?)) -                   10,000              -                   -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 
PC Replacements (Every 5 FY) -                   -                   -                   -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 
Laptop Replacements (Every 5 FY) -                      -                   -                   -                 15,000            -                 -                 -                 20,000            -                 -                 
Monitor Replacements (Every 10 FY) -                   3,250                -                   -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 4,000              -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 
Deployment Verkada Cameras (Every 10yrs) -                   82,500              100,000          

Technology Sub-Total 2,850               100,000           20,000             -                 23,500           -                 106,500         -                 9,000             170,000         100,000         9,500             -                 158,000         

2,929.55 121,000           680,000           95,000           26,000           63,500           109,000         62,500           11,500           172,500         102,500         163,000         2,500             210,500         

(80,307)           (650,000)         (50,000)         (100,000)       (75,000)         (50,000)         (100,000)       

2,929.55 40,693        30,000        95,000      26,000      63,500      59,000      62,500      11,500      72,500      27,500      113,000    2,500        110,500    

124,150.66   20,000.00     30,000.00     35,000.00   40,000.00   42,500.00   45,000.00   47,500.00   50,000.00   52,500.00   55,000.00   57,500.00   60,000.00   62,500.00   

329,552.86 308,859.86 308,859.86 248,859.86 262,859.86 241,859.86 227,859.86 212,859.86 251,359.86 231,359.86 258,859.86 203,359.86 260,859.86 212,859.86

105,900.00 127,575.00 131,402.25 135,344.32 139,404.65 143,586.79 147,894.39 152,331.22 156,901.16 161,608.19 166,456.44 171,450.13 176,593.64 181,891.45
 Reserve Baseline Amount

Minimum amount to have on-hand 
(Projected 3% increase from previous FY) 

Reserve Baseline 20%

Net - After Other Funding Source

Projected Fund Balance

FY Budget Reserve Increase (projected)

Grant or Other Funding Source 

Total Capital Budget Requested 

EMA Proposed Capital FY27 Capital Expenses 10/11/2025



2039 2040 2041 2042 2043 2044 2045 2046 Total FISCAL YEAR >>>>

Proposed Proposed Proposed Proposed Proposed Proposed Proposed Proposed
20 Year 

Projections Description
Fleet/Vehicles (63072)

-                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                       Fleet - SUV (1/2 w/ SECC) (Proj. every 10 FY)
-                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 100,000                 Fleet - SUV (Proj. every 10 FY)
-                 -                 -                 70,000            -                 -                 -                 -                 130,000                 Fleet - Pick-up Replacement (Proj. every 10 FY)
-                 -                 -                 -                 -                 25,000            -                 -                 25,000                  Fork Truck (Every 20 FY)
-                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 650,000                 Fleet - Comnd Vhcle and/or MCI RV (Every 20 FY?)
-                 -                 -                 -                 -                 28,000            73,000                  Box Trailer (Replacement (Every 10 FY))

-                 -                 -                 70,000           -                 25,000           -                 28,000           978,000               Building & Grounds Total

Building & Equipment
-                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                       Sandbagging Equipment/Machine
-                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 61,000                  EOC/JIC/BO Rms Replace Chairs (20 Years)

-                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 126,000                 EOC/JIC/BO Rms Replace Tables/other (25 Years)
2,500              2,500              2,500              2,500              2,500              2,500              2,500              2,500              101,000                 General Replacement, Office Furniture, & Maint.

2,500             2,500             2,500             2,500             2,500             2,500             2,500             2,500             288,000               Building & Grounds Total

Technology Projects
-                 -                 -                 -                 11,500            -                 -                 -                 29,500                  Copier Replacement (Every 7 FY)
-                 -                 -                 -                 -                 150,000          -                 -                 270,000                 Audio, Visual, Sound (Proj. Every 10 FY)
-                 6,500              -                 -                 -                 100,000          -                 -                 415,750                 EOC IT Equipment (Every 5, 7, and 10 FY)
-                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                       Drone Project
-                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 9,500              -                 24,000                  Plotter Replacement (Every 7 FY)
-                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                       Radio Purchases (Every 10 FY)
-                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                       Ham Radio Project (Every ? FY)
-                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 10,000                  Desk Phones (Every 15 years (?))
-                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                       PC Replacements (Every 5 FY)

22,500            -                 -                 -                 25,000            -                 82,500                  Laptop Replacements (Every 5 FY)
-                 5,000              -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 12,250                  Monitor Replacements (Every 10 FY)

120,000          Deployment Verkada Cameras (Every 10yrs)
22,500           11,500           -                 -                 11,500           275,000         129,500         -                 844,000               Technology Sub-Total

25,000           14,000           2,500             72,500           14,000           302,500         132,000         30,500           2,110,000            Total Capital Budget Requested 

(100,000)       (28,000)         
(1,233,307)           

Grant or Other Funding Source 

25,000      14,000      2,500        72,500      14,000      302,500    32,000      2,500        876,693         Net - After Other Funding Source

65,000.00   67,500.00   70,000.00   72,500.00   75,000.00   75,000.00   75,000.00   75,000.00   FY Budget Reserve Increase (projected)

252,859.86 306,359.86 373,859.86 373,859.86 434,859.86 207,359.86 250,359.86 322,859.86 Projected Fund Balance

187,348.19 192,968.63 198,757.69 204,720.42 210,862.04 217,187.90 223,703.53 230,414.64
 Reserve Baseline Amount

Minimum amount to have on-hand 
(Projected 3% increase from previous FY) 

 20 Yr Fund 
Balance 
Expense 

EMA Proposed Capital FY27 Capital Expenses 10/11/2025



Scott County EMA and SECC Budget Request FY 2026

Account 
Number Account Description

 EMA Actual 

2025 

EMA Budget 

2026

EMA Amend 

2026

EMA Estimate 

2027

REVENUE
42118 State of Iowa E911 Program 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

42119 Governor's Traffic Safety Bureau 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

42163.01 Federal (FEMA) EMPG 39,000.00 39,000.00 39,000.00 39,000.00

42163.02 Federal (FEMA) HMEP-T 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

42163.03 Federal (FEMA) HMEP-P 0.00 0.00 0.00 25,000.00

42163.04 Federal (FEMA) HMEP-E 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

42163.05 Federal (FEMA) Hazard Mitigation 25,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

42163.06 Federal (FEMA) PA 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

42163.07 State (HSEMD) PA 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

43423 Build America Bond IRS Interest Subsidy 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

43400.00 Grant Project Default 0.00 0.00 0.00 650,000.00

43432.03 COVID-19 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

43435.00 Homeland Security Grant Program 0.00 0.00 60,307.00 0.00

43707.00 FEMA - Homeland Security 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

43809 Reimbursements from Scott County 379,124.96 503,755.00 503,755.00 503,755.00

43809.01 Reimbursements from Scott County - Cap 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

45051.00 Sale of Stockpile 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

46035.00 Professional Services to Others 777.95 15,000.00 15,000.00 15,000.00

Interest 16,654.91 7,800.00 7,800.00 2,500.00

47012.00 Buildings Rent 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

P-25 Access Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

48121.00 Refunds & Reimbursement Default 26,635.23 500.00 500.00 500.00

48121.04 Refunds and Reimbursements - Exelon 70,000.00 71,820.00 171,820.00 118,687.00

48121.05 Refunds and Reimbursements - DAEC 0.00 0.00 0.00 50,000.00

48151.07 Refunds and Reimbursements - COVID 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

48118 Employee Jury Duty 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

49011.00 Sale of Vehicle Asset 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total 557,693.05 637,875.00 798,182.00 1,404,442.00

chk total

Page 1 of 3 FY27_Combined budget draft



Scott County EMA and SECC Budget Request FY 2026

Account 
Number Account Description

 EMA Actual 

2025 

EMA Budget 

2026

EMA Amend 

2026

EMA Estimate 

2027

EXPENSES

61010.01 Salaries Regular 249,288.75 350,000.00 350,000.00 371,000.00

61015.00 Salaries Overtime Default 54.76 600.00 2,000.00 2,000.00

61030 Shift Differential 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

61065.00 Separation Compensation 6,475.68 0.00 0.00 0.00

61068 Bonus Pay 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

62002 Health/Medical Benefits 50,512.93 97,000.00 97,000.00 106,700.00

62003 Social Security (FICA) 19,088.92 27,000.00 27,000.00 29,700.00

62004 Retirement (IPERS) 23,538.09 35,000.00 35,000.00 38,500.00

62007 Deferred Compensation Allowance 780.00 2,350.00 2,350.00 2,600.00

62010 Meal Reimbursement (IRS) 0.00 50.00 50.00 50.00

62014 Moving Expense Benefit 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

63011.07 Buildings SECC 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

63071.01 Tech & Equip Office Furn 79.99 1,000.00 1,000.00 10,000.00

63071.02 Tech & Equip Other Equipment 2,849.56 7,500.00 120,000.00 670,000.00

Tech and Equipment - Fund Reserve 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

63072.00 Vehicles General Purchase 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

63013.03 Infrastructure - Telecommunications 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

63073.00 Other Improv / Well Projects 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

64010 Travel 7,764.75 9,000.00 9,000.00 10,000.00

64011.00 Schools of Instruction General 925.36 12,000.00 12,000.00 9,500.00

64011.02 Schools of Instruction Regional 14,797.92 15,000.00 35,000.00 30,000.00

64014.00 Employee Development General 382.32 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,500.00

64014.02 Employee Development Empl PRIDE 0.00 75.00 75.00 75.00

64014.03 Employee Dev - Recognition 0.00 500.00 500.00 500.00

64015 Public Notices 99.40 350.00 350.00 350.00

64016 Memberships 2,100.00 2,200.00 2,200.00 2,500.00

64018.01 Maintenance Vehicles 11,592.19 5,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00

64018.02 Maintenance Buildings 3,811.42 1,600.00 1,600.00 5,000.00

64018.03 Maintenance Equipment 3,801.07 2,000.00 2,000.00 3,000.00

64018.04 Maintenance Computer Software 13,879.21 17,000.00 17,000.00 18,500.00

64018.05 Maint Vehicles - Wash and Detail 17.00 250.00 250.00 250.00

64018.07 Tower Site Maintenance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

64018.08 Radio System Maintenance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Radio Device Maintenance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

64021.01 Data Processing Hardware 486.10 2,800.00 2,800.00 2,800.00

64027 Postage & Shipping 29.20 100.00 350.00 300.00

64028.03 Telephone Cellular 1,071.91 5,000.00 6,000.00 6,500.00

64028.05 Telephone Other 1,665.06 1,600.00 8,400.00 10,500.00

64031.01 Utilities Electric 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

64031.02 Utilities Propane 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

64031.03 Utilities Natural Gas 515.38 500.00 500.00 750.00

64031.0? Utilities Electric Towers 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

64031.04 Utilities Water 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

64031.05 Utilities Water Miscellaneous 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Page 2 of 3 FY27_Combined budget draft



Scott County EMA and SECC Budget Request FY 2026

Account 
Number Account Description

 EMA Actual 

2025 

EMA Budget 

2026

EMA Amend 

2026

EMA Estimate 

2027

64031.06 Utilities Sewer 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

64031.07 Utilities Sewer Miscellaneous 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

64031.08 Electric Misc 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

64032 Commercial Services 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

64033.01 Rental Space 0.00 0.00 60,000.00 30,000.00

64033.03 Rent Lease Tower Site 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

64037 Professional Services 0.00 0.00 0.00 25,000.00

64040 Contingency 1,750.14 3,000.00 3,000.00 6,000.00

64042 Recruitment 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

64055.00 Insurance Premiums Default 7,343.00 8,500.00 8,500.00 9,500.00

64055.02 Insurance Premiums Workers Comp 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

64055.04 Insurance Premiums Property Liability 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

64055.06 Insurance Premiums Prof Liability 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

64058 Unemployment Compensation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

64114.01 800 MHz Access Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

64114.03 800 MHz Maintenance Costs 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

64134.00 Internet Line Charges 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

64149 Other Expense 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

64175.00 Disaster Preparedness Remediation 134.82 20,000.00 20,000.00 30,000.00

66012.00 Supplies General 4,391.65 4,500.00 4,500.00 6,500.00

66012.02 Supplies Office Printing 1,336.79 1,250.00 1,250.00 2,500.00

66012.03 Supplies Clothing 1,146.24 1,200.00 1,200.00 1,600.00

66021.08 Supplies Inventory Stockpile 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

66015.00 Periodicals and Subscriptions 90.00 200.00 200.00 200.00

66016.01 Vehicle Supplies Fuels & Lubricants 1,554.89 2,300.00 2,300.00 2,300.00

66016.02 Vehicle Supplies Parts 187.89 450.00 450.00 450.00

67010 Principal on Indebtedness 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

67011 Interest on Indebtedness 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total EXPENSE 433,542.39 637,875.00 839,825.00 1,451,625.00

Chk Total

FUND BALANCE

REV Total 557,693.05 637,875.00 798,182.00 1,404,442.00

EXP Total 433,542.39 637,875.00 839,825.00 1,451,625.00

+/- 124,150.66 0.00 -41,643.00 -47,183.00

Beginning Fund Balance 205,402.20     329,552.86      329,552.86      307,909.86      

Ending Fund Balance 329,552.86 329,552.86 287,909.86 260,726.86

Total Fund expenditures -124,150.66 0.00 41,643.00 47,183.00

Projected Fund Balance Minus Remediation 307,909.86 290,726.86

Page 3 of 3 FY27_Combined budget draft





LEVERAGING TECHNOLOGY WORKING GROUP REPORT   |   OCTOBER 2025

67

Recommendation 5C: Establish consolidated accounting systems. 

Move away from manual tracking in spreadsheets and improve contract management, 
budgeting and financial transparency for counties and cities through consolidated 
accounting systems.

Citizen Comment: 
The cost of necessary accounting software for clerks/finance officers across the 
State of Iowa has increased tremendously over this past year, making it less and less 
affordable for small towns and increasing the amount of property taxes needed to 
pay for the software. I’ve looked into the State of Minnesota and their state auditor 
collaborated with representatives of small cities and townships to develop and 
distribute the Small City and Town Accounting System (CTAS). The program is designed 
to maintain accounting records and assist in bookkeeping tasks. CTAS also facilitates 
the submission of financial records to the Office of the State Auditor. The cost of this 
program is minimal, especially compared to the commercial software companies that 
are used across the state. I feel that a software project such as this would be a huge 
benefit to not only smaller cities, but help to relieve some of the property tax burden 
necessitated by the increasing costs of commercial software available to cities.”

Recommendation 5D: Establish legislative mandates for standard-setting.
 
Drive consistency in processes and platforms across counties and cities by establishing 
uniform standards and supporting shared services.

BACKGROUND AND RATIONALE 

Iowa’s counties and cities carry out many of the same essential functions, yet the absence 
of common standards and shared infrastructure has led to inefficiencies. By enabling 
local adoption of vetted state platforms, guiding responsible AI use, consolidating financial 
systems and establishing legislative mandates for key standards, Iowa can modernize 
local government operations and reduce duplication, returning the resulting cost savings 
to taxpayers. These recommendations respect local autonomy while targeting the most 
costly and redundant areas for statewide alignment, unlocking economies of scale, 
improving transparency and ensuring all Iowans receive consistent, secure and high-
quality government services. 

Iowa’s counties and cities perform many of the same core functions, often procuring 
and maintaining their own software and IT systems to support them. Citizen comments 
reflect an understanding of the burden caused by a lack of consistency across numerous 
platforms. For example, some businesses recognize their work is impeded by potentially 
having to use as many different systems as counties in which they operate. This siloed 
approach leads to duplication of effort, inconsistent capabilities and, ultimately, a 
frustrated public. 
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Critical county duties, like public records management, tax collection and elections, 
all require specialized IT systems. Procuring and supporting each of these systems 
independently across 99 counties (and even more cities) is resource-intensive, but 
allowing local governments to leverage shared state platforms addresses this disparity. If 
the state already has invested in a vetted, robust technology – a secure online payment 
system or a cloud-based document management solution, for example – extending it to 
local jurisdictions can save money and avoid each locality “reinventing the wheel.” 

When local governments use state-validated platforms, they benefit from state-level 
bargaining power and expertise. This approach yields cost savings, simplifies procurement 
and improves service consistency statewide. A small county, for example, could avoid a 
lengthy RFP process and get a volume-discounted rate while delivering consistent, high-
quality digital services to its residents by opting into an existing state contract.

By using a centralized platform, local entities 
automatically benefit from state-level security 
measures, such as encryption, monitoring and 
regular backups – measures they might not be 
able to implement alone. This is increasingly 
important as cyber threats target government 
services of all sizes. Additionally, certain regulatory 
requirements, like accessibility standards, data 
privacy laws and payment card security, are 
complex to manage. A shared service can embed 
compliance by design, so each locality need not 
develop that expertise in-house. Several Iowa 
examples demonstrate the promise of a shared- 
systems approach. 

In Scott County, interviews with agency executives highlighted efforts to integrate  
emergency services across cities and county lines. This includes coordination with Rock 
Island County, Illinois, and shows how shared platforms and systems thinking can reduce 
fragmentation and cost. Radio and computer-aided systems were unified, supported 
by 11 new towers and a centralized dispatch facility. The city of Bettendorf alone saved 
nearly $750,000 annually as a result, which is significant given its population of just 
40,000 and a funding rate set at a modest 50-cent landline levy for 911 services. Other 
cities and counties – especially those with larger populations – could see equal or even 
greater annual savings by adopting similar integration strategies.

Similarly, the Waste Commission of Scott County offers another example. Through public-
private partnerships and joint procurement, cities like Davenport and Bettendorf adopted 
the same routing tools enabled by a geographic information system (GIS), along with the 
same garbage containers and trucks, reducing the number of staff needed for operations. 
Interviews with agency executives confirmed this approach led to streamlined operations 
with improved route tracking and standardized customer experience across multiple 
cities. The Waste Commission handles disposition of refuse under a unified agreement 
with no direct cost to Scott County or its communities. Without this collaboration, 
individual cities would incur refuse costs totaling approximately $16 million annually. 

Using a centralized 
platform, local entities 
automatically benefit 
from state-level security 
measures, such as 
encryption, monitoring 
and regular backups – 
measures they might not 
be able to implement 
alone.
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OPPORTUNITY AREA #2
SHARED GOVERNMENT SERVICE DELIVERY  
AT THE LOCAL LEVEL 

Recommendation 2A: Authorize Iowa municipalities with more than 50,000 residents 
to become “independent cities,” combining city and county services under one local 
government. 

This proposal would create an optional form of local government for large municipalities, 
which could, if approved by local majority vote, assume all responsibilities and funding 
the county currently provides within its boundaries (aside from judicial functions and 
elections). The independent city would remain within its home county geographically 
but operate outside the county’s jurisdiction, effectively functioning as both the city 
and county government for its residents. This model eliminates overlapping city and 
county services and layers of administration, streamlining operations and improving 
accountability under a single elected authority. Neighboring jurisdictions sharing a border 
with an independent city could opt into its governance and service delivery area if they 
desire, providing flexibility for regional collaboration.

Citizen Comment: 
“Less populous counties and towns can consolidate services such as law 
enforcement, city/county attorneys, etc. These savings would open the door for 
discretionary spending for our deteriorating infrastructure and new and/or improved 
trail systems.”

Recommendation 2B: Establish a “local government efficiency” grant program to spur 
cost-saving partnerships among local governments. 

This program would provide state-supported funding for projects in which two or more 
local governments jointly reorganize, share services, regionalize operations, etc. to 
improve efficiency. The grant program would finance planning and implementation of 
these collaborative efforts, helping communities cover upfront costs associated with 
feasibility studies, technology and/or transition. 

In addition to grants, the program would offer technical assistance and a forum for 
participating localities to share best practices and lessons learned. This statewide 
knowledge exchange would empower local leaders to overcome common barriers – such 
as legal complexities or uncertainty about savings – and, ultimately, deliver more cost-
effective, high-quality services through cooperation.

Recommendation 2C: Shift certain state services from county-based delivery to a state-
managed regional model to enhance consistency and access. 

This recommendation calls for developing a small number of standard service regions 
(no more than 10) and gradually transferring state functions currently administered by 
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counties into direct state administration within those regions. Under this model, state-
level departments would take over programs that today rely on county-by-county 
implementation, ensuring uniform availability and quality of services across Iowa. For 
example, public safety dispatch, health and human services programs or agricultural 
extension could be managed regionally by the state to reduce duplication and relieve 
local property taxpayers from subsidizing services provided at the state level (see 
Appendix for full opportunity assessment). 

By centralizing administrative oversight at the state level, while still delivering services 
locally, Iowa can leverage economies of scale, professionalize service delivery and provide 
extended hours and improved online services statewide. 

Citizen Comments:
“Can the state reduce the number of courthouse facilities needed? It’s 2025 and with 
modern modes of transportation and technological resources, can some facilities be 
consolidated?”

“Too much cost in maintaining aging county seat buildings.”

Recommendation 2D: Merge each county’s treasurer and recorder offices into one 
combined office to improve efficiency and customer service.
 
Every Iowa county would combine its county treasurer and county recorder functions 
into a single department, recognizing the similarity in their duties related to property 
records and finances. For example, the recorder handles documents like property deeds, 
mortgages and liens, while the treasurer collects property taxes and manages public 
funds – responsibilities that involve parallel workflows and shared data. Combining these 
roles into one “county record and revenue” office would reduce redundant staff duties 
and administrative overhead, as well as unify leadership and operations.
 
Residents also would benefit in the form of a one-stop shop for property transactions 
and payments, with faster processing times and fewer hand-offs. In addition, ensuring 
the office fully transitions to electronic recording of real estate documents will allow 
for more efficient property transactions. The working group also recommends making 
it easier for Iowans to pay their property taxes by allowing payments to be made at any 
bank in the state, not just at their county treasurer’s office. 

Before merging, counties would conduct a software and systems audit to ensure the 
recorder and treasurer technologies are compatible. Aligning these systems would further 
streamline and improve data accuracy, reporting and long-term maintenance costs. 

Citizen Comment: 
“Iowa should eliminate the county recorder’s office. Their work could easily be absorbed 
into the county treasurer’s and county auditor’s offices. This department operates at a 
huge loss each year, costing taxpayers money.”
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Recommendation 2E: Modernize Iowa’s magistrate apportionment system by adopting 
a weighted caseload formula and eliminating the statutory one-magistrate-per-county 
requirement. 

This proposal would allow magistrate positions to be 
distributed based on actual workloads rather than 
geography alone. Iowa currently maintains more than 
30 magistrates above and beyond what are needed 
to meet case demand, costing taxpayers more 
than $2 million annually. Under the new framework, 
counties with very small caseloads could share a 
magistrate, while busier areas would receive more 
resources. The Iowa Supreme Court would be tasked 
with developing and maintaining the weighted 
caseload formula, ensuring magistrates are allocated 
fairly and efficiently. Residency eligibility would 
expand to allow magistrates to serve across counties 
within their judicial election district, preserving 
access to justice while reducing unnecessary 
overhead.

BACKGROUND AND RATIONALE

Iowa’s local government structure has remained largely unchanged since the 19th 
century. Few jurisdictions have taken advantage of the alternative forms of government 
long authorized in Iowa Code, such as different county board structures, multicounty 
consolidations and unified city-county governments. Historical attempts at broad 
mergers, such as the Des Moines-Polk County consolidation votes in the 1990s and 
early 2000s, failed to gain approval. Those efforts faltered in part because their all-
encompassing approach introduced new layers of complexity without clearly streamlining 
services. In addition, proposals that tried to merge a central city with surrounding 
suburbs and rural areas faced difficulty securing consensus among communities with 
distinct needs and identities. This history underscores a general tendency toward the 
status quo, misaligned incentives and perhaps a misunderstanding of the benefits of 
reorganization.

At the same time, many inefficiencies of fragmented local governance have become 
more apparent. Iowa’s cities and counties often duplicate services and administrative 
roles, which can unnecessarily consume resources and obscure accountability. Larger 
cities increasingly resemble urban counties in the range of services they provide, yet 
they still operate alongside a county government. In 2025, 88 of Iowa’s 99 counties have 
populations at or below 50,000, a threshold at which a well-resourced city can feasibly 
deliver the full slate of local services. If Iowa enables its biggest cities to assume county-
equivalent powers, those cities can tailor services directly to their residents and eliminate 
an entire layer of government for about one-third of the state’s population. 

By lowering the 
financial risk and 
providing expert 
support, the state 
can empower local 
governments to pilot 
shared services or 
mergers that they 
might not attempt  
on their own.
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Elsewhere in the U.S., 41 independent cities operate successfully – including St. Louis 
in the Midwest – showing this model can work under the right circumstances. An 
“independent city” option, approved by local voters, would only be implemented where 
the residents see clear value in consolidating city and county functions, focusing reform 
where local interest is strongest.

Even when full consolidation is not on the table, Iowa can encourage incremental steps 
to improve local government efficiency. One barrier to exploring new governance models 
is the complexities and costs associated with planning such changes. Local officials 
may be unsure of the potential benefits, concerned about financial disparities or union 
issues or simply overwhelmed by the legal procedure to merge or share services. That 
is why the working group recommends establishing a grant program to fund and guide 
collaborative projects like these. By lowering the financial risk and providing expert 
support, the state can empower local governments to pilot shared services or mergers 
that they might not attempt on their own. Early successes and documented savings 
from these projects would create case studies and best practices to inspire other 
communities, gradually building momentum for modernization from the ground up.

Another consideration is determining the appropriate level of government to deliver 
certain services in today’s environment. Counties historically served as administrative 
arms of the state when travel and communication were difficult, but now, modern 
technology and transportation allow for more centralized administration without 
sacrificing local access. Working group recommendations embrace this principle by 
suggesting a shift of selected state-led services that are currently run separately in 
each county into a regional framework under state oversight. This approach echoes a 
key finding of former Governor Terry Branstad’s 1990 Fisher Committee on government 
spending reform, which recommended restructuring county services to save costs. By 
pooling resources and administration across counties, Iowa can reduce duplication and 
achieve economies of scale, especially for specialized areas of expertise or equipment 
that no single county can afford alone. 

A recent example is the regionalization of mental health and substance abuse services, 
where Iowa combined 32 county-based systems into seven multicounty districts under 
the Department of Health and Human Services. The change not only saved an estimated 
$5 million in administrative costs, redirecting those funds to core services like mobile 
crisis response and school-based programs, but also improved access to care across 
rural and urban areas. By thoughtfully centralizing certain functions, Iowa can ensure 
every region of the state enjoys consistent, high-quality services without creating 
additional bureaucracy.

The working group also recommends practical consolidation within county government 
itself. County recorder and treasurer offices have inherently linked responsibilities 
around property and finances, yet they operate separately out of tradition. Merging 
these offices is a commonsense step multiple states and localities have taken to 
cut costs and improve service. Iowa has precedent for this at the state level. For 
instance, the Iowa Finance Authority and IEDA jointly administer certain financial and 
recordkeeping functions for housing programs, showing how combining similar tasks 
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under one roof yields efficiency gains. By unifying 
its recorder and treasurer functions, each county 
can reduce staff redundancies and overhead costs, 
such as maintaining two offices and IT systems. 
More importantly, citizens will experience more 
streamlined service. The same office recording a 
deed, for example, can immediately process the 
property tax or vehicle title associated with it in 
a single visit or online session. Consolidation also 
forces an audit of current technology, providing an 
opportunity to modernize and integrate systems for 
records and revenue management across the county.

Another example of outdated statutory structure is Iowa’s magistrate system. State law 
currently requires at least one magistrate in each county, regardless of workload. This 
has led to major inefficiencies considering 85 of Iowa’s 99 counties operate below a full 
workload, which for a magistrate, as a part-time position, is about 33% of a full-time 
equivalent. The responsibilities in 33 counties require 15% or less of a magistrate’s time, 
and in some cases, the needs are as limited as 4% of a full-time equivalent. Collectively, 
Iowa has about 33 more magistrates than necessary to meet demand, creating more 
than $2 million in avoidable annual costs. 

These challenges are not the fault of magistrates, who work diligently on assigned cases, 
but stem from outdated statutory requirements that no longer reflect caseloads or 
population patterns. Technology now enables magistrates to serve multiple counties 
through electronic warrants and remote proceedings, ensuring access without requiring 
a separate magistrate in every county. Eliminating the current mandate and requiring the 
Iowa Supreme Court to adopt a workload-based formula would balance workloads to fill 
the full one-third of a full-time equivalent that magistrate roles should entail, improving 
efficiency and preserving equitable access to justice across all counties.

In summary, these recommendations are aimed at simplifying Iowa’s local government 
landscape, removing the potential for duplication and preserving public resources while 
still maintaining or improving local autonomy and service delivery for Iowans.
 

IMPLEMENTATION

The working group determined addressing this opportunity will require the following 
legislative and administrative actions.
• Draft and pass enabling legislation amending Iowa Code chapter 331 to authorize the 

creation of “independent cities.” 
 – The new provisions should outline the process for a city to transition to 

independent status (e.g., petition and referendum requirements) and address the 
realignment of city and county duties. 

 – Key legal and administrative matters, such as how to transfer departmental 
responsibilities, consolidate budgets, set a single property tax levy, adjust road 

By unifying its 
recorder and 
treasurer functions, 
each county 
can reduce staff 
redundancies and 
overhead costs.
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funding formulas, handle court services and guarantee state funding commitments 
during the change, must be detailed to ensure smooth implementation. 

 – An implementation committee would oversee the transition in any city that opts to 
become independent.

• Establish a “local government efficiency” grant program through legislation, including 
an appropriation of funds and clear program guidelines. 

 – The program should be administered by a state agency to solicit and evaluate 
proposals from local governments. 

 – Implementation steps include defining eligible projects (such as service-sharing 
agreements, mergers of governments or departments, regional service delivery 
pilots), setting the state-local matching rate (anticipated at 60% state and 40% 
local) and creating an application and reporting process. 

 – Once funded, the program can also provide coordination and technical support for 
participating local entities.

• Direct the relevant state agencies to develop a comprehensive plan for transitioning 
county-administered state services to a regional service delivery model. 

 – Each Iowa department currently relying on counties in areas such as public health, 
human services, revenue collection, emergency management or natural resources 
should identify functions that could be managed on a multicounty regional basis. 

 – These agencies must collaborate to draw common boundaries for up to 10 regions 
statewide, and devise the necessary organizational, staffing and IT integration 
strategies. 

 – Enact legislation to authorize the new regional structures and shift administration 
of specified services to the state level. 

 – During implementation, agencies should ensure continued service access 
throughout the transition (e.g., through state staff working remotely or providing 
improved online services) so citizens experience equal or better service coverage.

• Introduce and pass legislation to merge the county treasurer and recorder offices into 
a single department in every county.

 – This would involve amending Iowa Code sections 331.222 regarding treasurer 
duties and 331.602 related to recorder duties, as well as any related provisions and 
updates to Iowa Administrative Code rules necessary to combine the roles and 
responsibilities into a new “county record and revenue” office. 

 – The implementation should be timed to coincide with the next county election 
cycle so that one set of officials can be elected to the combined office. 

 – Counties will need to undertake transitional planning, such as aligning or integrating 
recordkeeping and financial systems, cross-training staff and communicating with 
the public about the new, one-stop office for property records, taxes and related 
services.

• Revisit House Study Bill 260 (2025) to authorize a new magistrate apportionment 
framework, effective Jan. 1, 2029, in alignment with the next reappointment cycle.

 – Direct the Iowa Supreme Court to develop and prescribe a weighted caseload 
formula, incorporating data on case filings, administrative duties, travel and on-call 
time, to determine magistrate allocations by judicial election district.

 – Use interim measures (2025-2028) to gradually reduce positions through attrition 
and temporary reassignments.

emergency management 
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MEASURES OF SUCCESS

The working group identified the following success indicators to help gauge progress 
toward implementing the recommendations aligned with this opportunity.
• Number of eligible municipalities passing a referendum to become “independent 

cities.”
 – Reduction in duplicative city-county service costs for cities that attain independent 

status.
 – Establishment of a simplified single property tax levy rate in each “independent 

city,” and resulting tax efficiency gains for residents.
 – Count of multi-jurisdictional projects funded and successfully implemented 

through a “local government efficiency” grant program.
 – Documented cost savings or service improvements achieved by initiatives 

supported within “local government efficiency” grants.
 – Breadth and diversity of participants, indicated by the diversity of local 

governments (size, region) engaging in funded projects across the state.
 – Creation and dissemination of knowledge-sharing outputs (e.g., case studies, best 

practice guides, etc.) emerging from grant-funded collaborations.
 – Number of county-administered state services transitioned to the new regional or 

state-level delivery system.
 – Amount of administrative cost savings realized and reallocated to core public 

services due to the transition.
 – Improvements in service access and consistency across regions (e.g., extended 

service hours, uniform online availability and reduced disparities between 
counties).

 – Successful integration of IT and data systems across counties and state agencies, 
measured by compatible platforms supporting the regional services.

 – Number of counties completing the merger of their treasurer and recorder offices 
into a single unit.

 – Reduction in duplicative positions and administrative overhead (e.g., office space) 
as a result of the mergers.

 – Decrease in transaction processing times and error rates for services previously 
split between two offices (e.g., property recordings and tax payments).

 – Public utilization of the integrated “one-stop shop” office, including online services 
usage, indicating improved convenience and user satisfaction.

• Reduction of approximately 33 underutilized magistrate positions, saving taxpayers 
more than $2 million annually.

 – Balanced workloads, with magistrates allocated in a way that fully utilizes the time 
that should be spent on their duties (ideally one-third of a full-time equivalent).

 – Fewer counties with magistrates operating at less than 15% of a full-time 
equivalent workload.

 – Sustained or improved case clearance rates and time-to-disposition in magistrate-
level cases, ensuring access to justice is preserved.

 – Smooth statewide transition to the workload-based formula by 2029, with 
magistrates serving multiple counties as needed.
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